ANGLICAN MARRIAGE AND FAMILY COUNSELLING CENTRE CONSTITUTION AMENDMENT ORDINANCE 1979

No. 5/ 1979

AN ORDINANCE to change the name of the Organisation known as Church of England Marriage Guidance Centre and to change the objects thereof and the membership of the Council.

WHEREAS it is expedient that certain amendments be effected to the Church of England Marriage Guidance Centre Constitution Ordinance 1963 (hereinafter called the "Principal Ordinance") NOW the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in the name and place of such Synod HEREBY ORDAINS DECLARES DIRECTS

AND RULES as follows:-

- 1. (1) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the "Anglican Marriage and Family Counselling Centre Constitution Ordinance 1963-1979" and clause 17 of the Principal Ordinance is amended accordingly.
- (2) This Ordinance may be cited as "Anglican Marriage and Family Counselling Centre Constitution Amendment Ordinance 1979".
- 2. The name of the Organisation known as "Church of England Marriage Guidance Centre" is hereby changed to "Anglican Marriage and Family Counselling Centre" and clause 2 of the Principal Ordinance is amended accordingly.
- 3. Clause 3 of the Principal Ordinance is amended as follows:-
 - (1) By deleting sub-clause (i) and substituting the following:
 - "(i) To provide a Marriage and Family Counselling Centre and branches thereof within the Diocese of Sydney and to staff, equip and maintain such centre and branches."
 - (2) (a) By deleting the words "Marriage Guidance" in sub-clause (ii) and substituting the words "Marriage Counselling and Related Family Counselling and Guidance".
 - (b) By adding after the word "staff" in sub-clause (ii) the words "of Christian conviction and affiliation".
 - (c) By adding a new paragraph (d) in sub-clause (ii) immediately after paragraph (c) as follows:-

20

5

10

15

- "(d) Separation and post divorce counselling".
- 4. Clause 7 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by deleting the words "One person" in sub-paragraph (v) and substituting the words "Two persons".
- 5. Clause 16 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by deleting all of the words after "Synod" where fourthly occurring and substituting the words:-

"and shall comply with the Accounts Ordinance 1975-1978 and the
Investment of Church Trust Property Ordinance 1978 and any ordinances
amending or replacing the same."

 $\overline{\text{I CERTIFY}}$ that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

Chairman of Committees

I CERTIFY that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on the 10^{h} day of November 1979.

I ASSENT to this Ordinance.

30

. <u>Secretary</u>

techbishop of Sydney

1979/11/1979